

No. 21-12

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellant,

v.

TED CRUZ FOR SENATE and
RAFAEL EDWARD “TED” CRUZ,

Appellees.

**On Appeal From The
United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

DONALD A. DAUGHERTY, JR.
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 301-1664
Facsimile: (202) 301-3399
ddaugherty@ifs.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. A brief explanation of the grounds for summary affirmance will benefit lower courts, potential litigants, and the public	2
II. This Court should caution against overreliance on <i>Buckley</i> 's soft distinctions and emphasize that a court must focus primarily on the real world effect on political speech	5
III. A brief opinion from this Court will confirm the rigorousness of closely drawn scrutiny, as reflected in the District Court's decision	7
Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Commercial Lines, Inc. v. Louisville & N. R. Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 571 (1968)	3
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	12, 13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, 6, 7, 9, 11
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	3
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	6, 7
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	15
<i>Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Georgia</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2017)	11
<i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , 875 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Lair v. Motl</i> , 873 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2017)	9, 10
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	8, 10
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	14
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	3, 4
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	14
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	4
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	13
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010)	6
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	16
<i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , 140 S. Ct. 348 (2019).....	4
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	3
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	15
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	6, 7, 10, 11, 14
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, § 304, 52 U.S.C. § 30116(j).....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
